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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
N/S of Hillcrest Avenue, 190 ft. +/-

from W/S of Park Drive * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
O0th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2532 Hillcrest Avenue)
* CASE NO. 05-186-A
o

I inda R. & Dennis B. Schumaker

Petitioners
:k*‘-'!c**:!:******ﬂﬁ*:k*

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Linda R. and Dennis
B. Schumaker. The variance request is for property located at 2532 Hilicrest Avenue in
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to altow a 5.5 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 ft.
side yard setback for a garage addition. The subject property and requested reliet are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on October 17, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the

file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide suffi¢ient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict



i i ek PO FILRRS

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would resuit in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this < day of November, 2004, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

———————

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a 5.5 fi. side yard setback 1n lieu of
the required 10 fi. side yard setback for a garage addition, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
9@’6\/\/\, \J :
JOMN V. MURPHY N
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj



Z@ﬂiﬂg Commissioner

Baltimore County

semes 1. Smith, Jr, Counsty Executive
William J Wisersan [ | Zoning Commissioner

Surre 405, County Courrs Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towsozn, Maryiand 21204

Tel. 410-887-3868 © Fax. 410-887-3468

November 8, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Dennis B, Schumaker
2532 Hillcrest Avenue
Baltimore, Marvland 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-186-A
Property: 2532 Hillcrest Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schumaker:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable 1o any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeais clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
N I, WWUUFZW* )
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: David Billingsley
Central Drafting & Design, Inc.
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, MD 21040

Visit the County’s Website 2t www.baltimorecountyonline.info

cnnted on Recycled Paper
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Petiﬁon for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2532 HILLCREST AVENU E
which is presently zoned DR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Depariment of Permits and Development Management. The uﬂdersigned, iegaf

owner(s) of the property situate in Battimore Countly and which is described in the descripiion and plat attached herels and
made a parl hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

/]602.3.C.1 To ALLOW A 5.5 FOOT SIDE TARD IN UEU OF
THE REQUIRED 10 FOOT SI10F TARD FOR A GARAGE ADDITION .

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning {aw of Baltimpre County, or the reasons indicaied on the back
of this petition form.

. OT we, agree io pay expenses of above Varance, adveriising, posting, eic. and further agree 10 and are {o be boundes by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Balimors County adopted pursuani o the zontng faw for Baltimore County.

i'We do solemnly declare ang amm, under the penaliies of
penury, thal liwe are e lepal owner(s} of the propeniv which

s the subject of this Petifion,

Confract Furchaser/i essee: 1 egai Owner{éﬁ.'

DENNIS B. SHUMAKER,

Name - Type or Prm ”EH?E_' Type or PEHEM ‘/_g M -
éédf LS T ﬁéﬂﬂ V.2 Pa . —

w

Signature iGnahue
LINDA RETZ SHUMA KER,
Address Telephone No. 'r Pt _ -~ Py N
: e N ? Ai.!..fb vt e A P
City Sizie Zip Cote Sigpéture Ve, '
Atforney For Petitioner: * | 2532 HILLCREST AVE (410)648-9929
Address Felepnone No,
BALTIMORE AMO. 21234
Name - Type or Pant o — I StaTe Zip Code
: Representative fo be Contacted: _
Sipnalure DAVD BILUINGSLEY
— fﬁﬁm ORAFTING ANO GE53 161'&{; NG,
ame ‘
GO/ CHARWOOD CT. (446)¢75-87¢2
Yelephone No. Address Telephone No.
EDGEWOO MO . Z2/640
Zip Code City Siate . &plode

= - = = N e —— T e —— — e —— T — — e

>arng having been jormally demanded andjor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balirmore County,
X " that the subject mater of this petition be set for 2 pulic hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
perly be eposted.

£oning Commissioner of Batimore County

Reviewed By : Date 1O e) . D CIL
Estimated Postin Date ___f O (70 ﬁ“
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ative Variance

Aﬂida‘fiml Support éfAdmﬁStl

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Counly. as

foliows: Thai the inforration herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiani(s) isfare
Compeient to testify thereto in the event that 5 public hearing is scheduled in the fiture with regard thereio.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside ai 2337 HILLCRES T AVENUE i

Address o
BALTIMORE MO. 21734
City  Ste - “pLode

That based upon perspnat knowledge, the foﬁmﬁng.are the facts upon which #iwe base the requeét for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficufty): :

SEE ATT7TACHEQD

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that i o formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and May be required 10 provide additional information.

wm%;ﬁw/g*w

‘j ( 2T 4

=

DENNIS B, SHUMA KER LINDA RETZ SHUMAK R
Name - Type or Print ' Name - Type or Pant
Lexais 43 Sty tor S LoniDs é‘f:,-@zﬁfféz_.

! HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of ,m, before me, a Notary Public of the Sizte
of Maryland, in and for the ity ajoresaid, ersonally appeared

 J F .
- .b_.-ll = 4 ). MU PAURCY (L9)X A N & L o U NGB
e Alfiant(s] herein, Personally known or satisfacior aentiied to me as such Afan 3}

REV 10/25/01

‘s
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Alﬁ dﬂ“hn Support of ‘Adufhi strative Varianec

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury io the Zoning Commissioner of Baftimore Counly, as

iollows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Afhani{s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify therelo in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the fiture with regard theretp

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at L33T HILLCRES T AVENUE

Address
BALTIMORE MO, 21234
Cily State Zip Code

{hat based upon personat knowledge. the icliowing are the facts Upon which {fwe base the reguest for an Administrative
Variance ai the above agddress {indicate hardship or practica! difficutty):

SEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if g formal demang is fed, Al
adveriising fee and may be required 1o provide additional information.

. ) ry , | # P
wgnature Eﬁﬂfﬂ = &7‘/
DENNIS B. SHUMAKER. LINODA RETZ SHUMAK /=

Name - Type or Pnt Narme - Type or Print

iani(s} will be reqguired o pay a repusﬁﬁé and

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this day Ufw ,%9[1 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, i ‘

' —ANg 1 4 E NUInetL,
the Affiani(s) €len, personally known or s actonly identified Io mé as such 2 fiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Peti®on for Administrative Varian ce
o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2532 HILLCR EST AVENUYE
- . which is presently zoned  OR 5.5

partment of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ned, legal

| . S described in the description and plat atlached heretp ang
miade a pari hereof, hereby petition for a Variance rom Section(s)

0f the zoning regulatio

ns of Baltimore County, to the zoming iaw of Ba
of this petition form.

YWe do solemnly dedlare ang affirm, under the penatiies of

penury, that Ywe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition,

Contract FPurchaser/l essee-

! egaf Owner{‘s}:
DENNIS B. SHUMAKER,
Name - Type or Brig Narme - T‘-’*'-?‘-_E :’“ EW.WWP—
« Ll iis B S biror 2 ficr S
Sighature Signzture
_ LINDA RETZ SHUMAKER,
Address 1elephone No. Name - VPE OF Prnl ) ’
. (N EH7ZS a'_ép; (lzzwoce s/
Cﬂ'}' Siste Zip Code ignatfure l .
Afforney For Pelitioner: 2532 HILLCRES T AVE { 4{ 0) A 8:_0‘9 29
Address | '}‘etepnnne No.
BALIIMORE MO, 2/234¢
Name - Type or Pant City I " Sigie zip Code
S Representative fo be Conlacteo:
ignature LAID BHLINGSLEY q
SCENTRAL DRAFTING AND QESIGN. JINC.
Company ﬂ - \ Name 7
COI CHARWOOD CT. (410)679-8719
Address felephone No. Address ‘ Telephone No.
_ EDGEWOO) MG . 2/04C
City State Zip Code Ciiy State - dpGode
ﬁhﬁ Heaﬁﬁg hgving been gﬁiw?dmm o be i lered by 4
S cay of -

the Zoning Co missioner of Baltmnore County,
it hearnng, advertised, as required by the zening

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. 6 IgL-A _ Reviewed By xw\( Date _[O- §- 0P
REV 10/25/01

Estimated Posting Date (-7 - OF
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BRIEF TO ACCOMPANY
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

2532 HILL.CREST AVENUE

The petitioner’s hired a buiiding contractor to raze an existing detached garage and
construct a garage attached to the existing single family dwelling. The contractor
obtained a permit, began construction, and filed bankruptcy prior to completing the
garage construction. The petitioner completed the project and requested a final
inspection. During the inspection, the building inspector suggested that the petitioner
verify the side vard setback. It was determined that the garage addition did not meet the
minimum required side yard setback. Since the garage is already constructed, and can not
be reconstructed to meet the required yard setback, the variance is being requested.



DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
2532 HILLCREST AVENUE

Beginning for the same at a point on the north side of Hillerest Avenue (50 feet wide),

sald point being distant westerly 190 feet from the west side of Park Drive (50 feet wide)

thence (1) N 51°01'W 60 feet, thence (2) N 38°59" E 120 feet, thence (3) S 51°01'E 70

feet, thence (4) S 43° W 120.42 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 7,800 square

teet or 0.179 acre of land, more or less.

Being known as 2532 Hillcrest Avenue. Located in the 92 Election District, 5

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE:CaseNu.:Q.{}J*LgéJ "A

Petitioner/Developer: z 78 919 :._5
SHOMALER
Date of Hearing/Closing: /¢ / / 09(

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {{(418) 887-3394;
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicaously on the property located at:

2532 ML CREST AVE

The sign(s) were posted on /0//7 0'(/5
(Month, , Year)
* Sincerely,
751?,@ /-‘/ zc‘{dv
tare of Sign Pmter)
SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)
1508 Lashie Road
1© UEADIN (Address)

t' ‘L” e -I . ..."I.“'""E"I- l -i '.'I II'.:!

“:'"'IL“"”"EZT T"’L-._ o, s Dundalk, Maryland 21222

R 7 LRI (City, State, Zip Code)

' " : :-‘.I - ;__'a b E‘Liﬂ“ﬁﬂn s f;: :JEM ' Jlﬁﬂ*ﬂﬂiﬁﬂll*ﬂﬁ 'T_ i
SR A (410) 282-7940

) (Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS |

The Baltimore County Zening Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ‘owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a2 public hearing. this
notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in 2 newspaper of generaf cicculation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing :

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belgw for the advertising  This advertising s
due upon receipt and should te remitted diresily to the newscape- |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

. kil

— sk’ - T S T TR SR R _—
—— el T

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Cas; Number [g[D
Petitioner. LIENNK  AMo L /NVOA  SHL MAKER

Address or Location: 2537 HULCRES 7 RVvE -

PLEASE FORWARD ACVERTISING BILL 7

Name. 0@’75//‘{’-'\59 J’#gmm

Address A5 37 HIUZRES 7~ AME
GALTD, p A

Telephone Nun:ber: ‘@/ﬁj é_Q § ”5?27 )




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEI%TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05- [ g’ C;; -A Address 2. 5372 /721 L[—C-J&:;ST' Av-&'

Contact Person: % _ %M\%( Phone Number: 410-887-3391
lanner, Fleéise Print Your N

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for ait printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done oniy by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing

3. ORDER: After the Closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (@) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for 3 public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
Changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As whe the sign was originally

posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-! | ?; P -A Address 2§ Eys ['7[| I J;, 7 5-,-—-/4-“& .
Petitioner's Name D - Sh&é@, Telephone 40— bX ~092.9

Posting Date: _ (8- 1) . O Closing Date: ()1
VARiANLE

Wording for Sign:  To Permit A S IDE AHE( SEXFACLL OF 5—5#
A é!‘E:u& a\c‘ “Th-e __ ZELJLF_E:J'_} /01&7‘: 74,»&— /4’ AWM&{

Gt .

kg

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

AL YNV Y o WEET L I



Department of Permits
Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smuh, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 1, 2004

Mr. Dennis B. Shumaker
Ms. Linda Retz Shumaker
2532 Hillcrest Avenue

Baltimore, Marvland 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Shumaker:

RE: Case Number:05-186-A, 2532 Hilicrest Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 8, 2004

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. G209

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 601 Charwood Court Edgewood 21040

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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Fire Department Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel- 410-887-4500

James 1" Snuih, Jr, County Execulive
JohnJ Hehman, Chief

Councy Office Building, Room 111 October 27, 2004
Mail Stop #1103

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marviand 21204

2 ITENTION: Zoning Review planners

f
a

Distribution Meeting of: OctobeT 25, 2004
S %
lt

. Lo
Item No.: i72, 174, 177, 183-195

rursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
Chils Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this fime.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%Cg Printad on Recycied FPaper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 4, 2004
Department of Permuts &
Development Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 1, 2004 =
Item Nos. 172, 174, 183, 184;J_$§i
187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192, and
193

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN;jrb

cc: File

ZAC-11-01-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-172-195-11042004



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 5@
DEPRM

DATE: November 29, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 25, 2004.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

-ﬁ._\

05-186 >
“187
05-188
05-190
05-192

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 28, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-186 — Administrative Variance

i

The Ofhice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For turther questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \\’\“QL\(\ O“._.h\/\
Division Chief: 7/ %ﬂ -
- NOV 3 2004

MAC/LL LONING COMMISSIONER




CSMA

Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr.. Governor I Emwm / Rnbert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele. Lt. Governor | \eﬂJ Pedersen, Administrator
Aﬁmzmstraﬂan v

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date: [/. 9&4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. ; o~ J . v
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very fruly yours,

[/ 4 IL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearmg or Speecn: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com



7532 HILUCREST ANENLIE
NE §-C | NE 80 VCALE: /" 2007
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. L 1. ZONING.............. D.R.5.5 (N.E.8-C, N.E. 8-D)
TO VY. SI0E 2. AREA =7,800 S.F.=0.179 ACRE+/ _

m+ SRS 3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER EXISTS.
4. NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES OR ZONING HISTORY
- 3.

SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN CBCA OR 100 YR. FLOOD PLAIN

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR

OWNER ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
DENNIS B. & LINDA R. SHUMAKER 1532 HILLCREST AVENUE
2332 HILLCREST AVENU * ~
CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. BALTIMORE. MD. 21234 ELECTION DISTRICT 9,C5
" 601 CHARWOOD COURT DEED REF. L 19131 F.353 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
A ACCT. NO. 0918101730 SCALE: 1 INCH =30 FEET SEPTEMBER 4, 2004
(410) 679-871
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